

No. 21-742

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
LYFT INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

MILLION SEIFU
—————

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari To
The California Court of Appeal
—————

**MILLION SEIFU'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**
—————

Shannon Liss-Riordan, *Counsel of Record*
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Private Attorney General Act (PAGA)	3
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Iskanian</i>	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Sakkab</i> ...	7
D. Factual & Procedural Background of This Case.....	8
E. The Superior Court’s Decision	10
F. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	6
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 6
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Electric, Inc.</i> 32 Cal. App. 5th 602 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018)	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	2
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)	6
<i>Gilbert Enterprises, Inc. v. Amazon.com</i> 2019 WL 6481697 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2019)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Emeritus Corp.</i> 407 F. Supp. 3d 862 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	2
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	passim

<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l California, Inc.</i> 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	2
<i>Lawson, ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 56 Cal.App.5th 862 (2020).....	12
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc. & Lyft, Inc.</i> 56 Cal.App.5th 266 (2020).....	9
<i>Rejuso v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 6735124 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2019).....	3
<i>Rimler v. Postmates Inc.</i> No. A156450, 2020 WL 7237900 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2020), <i>review denied</i> (Feb. 24, 2021).....	3
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 7, 8
<i>Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.</i> Case No. S269800	13

Viking River Cruises Inc. v. Moriana
No. 20-1573 1

Whitworth v. SolarCity Corp.
336 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 3

Statutes

California’s Private Attorneys General Act
 (“PAGA”)
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698, *et seq.* 1, 4, 5, 10

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”)
9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* 1
